BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASENO. 26005
ORDER NO. 28418

IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO
CONSIDER THE APPLICATION OF HUNT OIL
CO. FOR AN ORDER PURSUANT TO NDAC §
43 02-03-88.1 AUTHORIZING THE FLARING OF
GAS FROM THE WRITING ROCK 161-101-30-
31H-1 WELL (FILE NO. 25893) LOCATED IN
THE NWNE OF SECTION 30, T.161N., R.101W.,
DIVIDE COUNTY, ND, WRITING ROCK-
BAKKEN POOL, PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF NDCC § 38 08-06.4 AND SUCH
OTHER RELIEF AS IS APPROPRIATE.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
THE COMMISSION FINDS:
(1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 27th day of July, 2017.

(2) Hunt Oil Company (Hunt) provided exhibits and testimony in this matter by sworn
affidavits.

(3) The Commission received an application from Hunt on June 23, 2017 for an order
pursuant to North Dakota Administrative Code (NDAC) Section 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing the
flaring of gas from the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well (File No. 25893) located in the
NW/4 NE/4 of Section 30, Township 161 North, Range 101 West, Divide County, North Dakota,
Writing Rock-Bakken Pool, pursuant to the provisions of North Dakota Century Code (NDCC)
Section 38-08-06.4 and such other relief as is appropriate.

(4) Pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-88.1, the Director is authorized, on behalf of the
Commission, to grant or deny applications relating to, inter alia, flaring exemptions under NDCC
Section 38-08-06.4 and under NDAC Section 43-02-03-60.2.

(5) NDCC Section 38-08-06.4 states:

FLARING OF GAS RESTRICTED - IMPOSITION OF TAX -
PAYMENT OF ROYALTIES - INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION AUTHORITY.
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1. As permitted under rules of the industrial commission, gas produced with crude oil
from an oil well may be flared during a one-year period from the date of first
production from the well.

2. After the time period in subsection 1, flaring of gas from the well must cease and
the well must be:

a. Capped;

b. Connected to a gas gathering line;

c. Equipped with an electrical generator that consumes at least seventy-five
percent of the gas from the well;

d. Equipped with a system that intakes at least seventy-five percent of the gas and
natural gas liquids volume from the well for beneficial consumption by means
of compression to liquid for use as fuel, transport to a processing facility,
production of petrochemicals or fertilizer, conversion to liquid fuels, separating
and collecting over fifty percent of the propane and heavier hydrocarbons; or

e. Equipped with other value-added processes as approved by the industrial
commission which reduce the volume or intensity of the flare by more than
sixty percent.

3. An electrical generator and its attachment units to produce electricity from gas and
a collection system described in subdivision d of subsection 2 must be considered to
be personal property for all purposes.

4. For a well operated in violation of this section, the producer shall pay royalties to
royalty owners upon the value of the flared gas and shall also pay gross production
tax on the flared gas at the rate imposed under section 57-51-02.2.

5. The industrial commission may enforce this section and, for each well operator
found to be in violation of this section, may determine the value of flared gas for
purposes of payment of royalties under this section and its determination is final.

6. A producer may obtain an exemption from this section from the industrial
commission upon application that shows to the satisfaction of the industrial
commission that connection of the well to a natural gas gathering line is
economically infeasible at the time of the application or in the foreseeable future or
that a market for the gas is not available and that equipping the well with an
electrical generator to produce electricity from gas or employing a collection
system described in subdivision d of subsection 2 is economically infeasible.

(6) Hunt is the owner or operator of the following well in the Writing Rock-Bakken Pool,
Divide County, North Dakota:

File # Well Name & Number Location
25893 Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1  NWNE Section 30-T161N-R101W

(7) The Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well was completed in the Writing
Rock-Bakken Pool on or around February 7, 2014. Pursuant to NDCC Section 38-08-06.4, gas
produced with crude oil from an oil well may be flared during a one-year period from the date of
first production from the well.

(8) Writing Rock-Bakken Pool is an oil reservoir, but gas is produced in association with
the oil at the wellhead as a by-product of oil production.

@)
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(9) By previous order of the Commission, said well is currently authorized to flare so that
all owners of interests in the well herein described may receive the maximum benefits of the oil
production in such a manner that will prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

(10) The well is currently not connected to a gas gathering facility and evidence presented to
the Commission indicates that the well currently produces approximately 60 MCF per day, of
which 25 MCF is used for lease operations and the remainder is flared.

(11) The well is located approximately 4 miles from the nearest gas gathering system. Hunt
has entered into a gas contract with ONEOK Rockies Midstream, LLC and will connect the well to
a gas gathering system if it becomes economically feasible.

(12) The applicant has submitted evidence that under current market conditions the surplus
casinghead gas presently being produced by the well and the estimated recoverable reserves of
surplus gas from the well is insufficient to recoup the costs of installing and operating a gas
gathering facility.

(13) Hunt has provided documentation that connection of the well to a natural gas
gathering line is economically infeasible at the time of the application or in the foreseeable
future.

(14) Hunt has investigated the possibility of equipping the well with an electrical generator.
It is not economic to purchase, install, connect and operate an electric generator fueled by
produced casinghead gas. The Commission concludes that equipping the well with an electrical
generator to produce electricity from the gas is economically infeasible.

(15) Hunt has provided documentation that it is economically infeasible to equip the well
with a collection system that intakes at least seventy-five percent of the gas and natural gas
liquids volume from the well for beneficial consumption.

(16) If applicant's request is not granted, taxes and royalties must be paid on flared gas
which will increase operating costs, raise the economic limit and cause premature abandonment
of the well; or the well must be connected to a gas pipeline at an economic loss which would also
cause premature abandonment, or flaring must cease and the well must be "capped,” resulting in
the loss of oil production and the loss of the benefits of that production by all owners of interest
in the well and the State of North Dakota.

(17) In order to prevent waste, and protect correlative rights this application should be
granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) Hunt Oil Company, its assigns and successors, is hereby allowed to flare surplus
casinghead gas produced with crude oil from the Writing Rock-Bakken Pool through the well
listed below under the exemption provided for under NDCC Section 38-08-06.4:

File # Well Name & Number Location
25893 Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1  NWNE Section 30-T161N-R101W

(3)



Case No. 26005
Order No. 28418

(2) This order is effective as of June 23, 2017 and shall remain in full force and effect
until further order of the Commission.

Dated this 21st day of September, 2017.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

By the Director, on behalf of the Commission

/sl Lynn D. Helms, Director

(4)
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

I, Jeanette Bean, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the 25th day of
September, 2017 enclosed in separate envelopes true and correct copies of the attached Order No.
28418 of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the United
States Postal Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed to the
following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. 26005:

LAWRENCE BENDER
FREDRIKSON & BYRON
PO BOX 1855

BISMARCK ND 58502-1855

On this 25th day of September, 2017 before me personally appeared Jeanette Bean to me
known as the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
that she executed the same as her free act and deed.

TRUDY HOGlUE
Notary Public A )
Stateof ot Dakola 237 A QA'ZW/&/
My Commission Expires June 19, Notary Public ¢ e

State of North Dakota, County of Burleigh
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HAND DELIVERED JUL 25 2017

Mr. Bruce Hicks ND il & Gas Diy

Assistant Director
North Dakota Industrial Commaission

Oil and Gas Division HAND DELIVERED

600 East Boulevard
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: CASE NO. 26005
Hunt Oil Company

Dear Mr. Hicks:

Please find enclosed herewith for filing the AFFIDAVIT OF CHRISTOPHER A.
LANE with exhibits in regard to the captioned matter.

Should you have any questions, pleas

‘NDER
LB/leo

Enclosure
4960211 1.DOC

Attori s & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.8700 1133 Coliege Drive, Suite 1000
fax 701.221.8750 Bismarck, North Dakota
fredlaw.com 58501-1215

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUF OFFICES:
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moi / Fargo / St. Paul ; Monterrey, Mexico / Shanghai, China
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JUL 26 2017
BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION ND il & Gas Diy
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
CASE NO. 26005

Application of Hunt Oil Company for an order
pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing
the flaring of gas from the Writing Rock 161-101-
30-31H-1 well (File No. 25893) located in the
NWNE of Section 30, T.161N., R.101W., Divide
County, ND, Writing Rock-Bakken Pool, pursuant
to the provisions of N.D.C.C. § 38-08-06.4 and such
other relief as is appropriate.

AFFIDAVIT OF CHRISTOPHER A. LANE
STATE OF TEXAS )
) ss
COUNTY OF DALLAS )
Christopher Lane, being first duly sworn, deposes and states as follows:
1.
That I am a Senior Reservoir Engineer for Hunt Oil Company ("HOC"), whose address is
1900 North Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75201-2300, the applicant in the above-entitled matter.
2.
That I have prepared or had prepared under my control and supervision the attached exhibits.
3.
That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained on the attached
exhibits is true and correct.
4.

That attached as Exhibit No. 1 is a plat showing the area around the Writing Rock 161-101-

30-31H-1 well. Shown on the plat is a line depicting the field limits of the Writing Rock-Bakken

-1-



Pool, as defined by the North Dakota Industrial Commission. Also displayed on the plat is the
location of the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well located in Section 30, Township 161 North,
Range 101 West, Divide County, North Dakota.

5.

That HOC is currently the operator of the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well, said well
having been completed and producing in the Writing Rock-Bakken Pool.

6.

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well was

completed as a producer on or about February 7, 2014.
7.

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, gas produced from the Writing Rock 161-101-

30-31H-1 well from the Writing Rock-Bakken Pool contains about 500 ppm H;S.
8.

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the current average daily rate of gas being

produced from the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well is approximately 60 MCF per day.
9.

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the total amount of gas from the Writing Rock
161-101-30-31H-1 well being used for lease use is about 25 MCFD. The amount of gas available for
sale is approximately 35 MCFD.

10.
That the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well is currently not connected to a gas gathering

facility.



11.

That gas produced in association with oil produced from the Writing Rock 161-101-30-

31H-1 well and not utilized for lease use is currently being flared.
12.

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well is
located approximately 4 miles from the nearest connection point to a gas gathering system, as shown
in Exhibit No. 2.

13.

HOC has signed a gas gathering and sales agreement with Oneok Rockies Midstream, LLC
(Oneok) which provides for connecting the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 to Oneok’s gas
gathering system if it becomes economically feasible.

14.

That based upon my knowledge and belief, the low volumes of gas produced from the
Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well make it economically infeasible at the present time, or in the
foreseeable future, to connect the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well under the Oneok gas
gathering and sales agreement. See attached Exhibit No. 3 for economics.

15.

That to the best'of my knowledge and belief, there is no electrical grid in proximity to the
Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well that could accept any electricity that might be generated by the
purchase, installation and operation of an electric generator fueled by gas produced from the Writing
Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well. Therefore, the generation and sale of electricity using gas from this

field is not a viable option at this time.



16.

That information on gas production from wells in this field area was provided to a Gas
Capture and NGL Recovery Vendor with multiple systems already deployed in the Bakken area
of North Dakota. The vendor provided cost and other information about equipment leasing and
NGL yields expected when flowing the gas from this field area through the NGL recovery
process equipment. An inlet gas rate of 50 MCF per day is the minimum flow rate needed to
operate this system. The Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 is currently producing a volume of
gas available for processing below the minimum inlet flow rate.

17.

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, requiring the installation and operation of a
system to strip natural gas liquids from gas produced by the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 is
unfeasible at current and projected gas rates.

DATED this 25 day of July, 2017.

STATE OF TEXAS )
) ss
COUNTY OF DALLAS )

-~ £----4ing instrument was acknowledged before me this iy of July, 2017 by
‘ngineer of Hunt Oil Company.

N
My Commission Expires:
A ., ANDREA WHITEHEAD
1D # 12639870-8
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires -

llm \\\‘ 3 22/04,2020

61707251_1.DOC
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Hunt Oil Company - Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1
Wellsite Economics for Gas Pipeline
One Well Pad

COST DETAILS
Pipeline Cost 2,000,000 $ OneOk estimate to connect the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1
Total Gathering/Processing 3.90 $/mcf Total Estimated Fee
Royalty 18.62% %
Base Gas Price 25 $/MMBTU |Based on recent plant statements
BTU Content 1.7 MMBTU/mcffUsed to establish adjusted gas price
Adjusted Gas Price 4.25 $/mcf BTU content * Base Gas Price
Cum Net

Production, | Fuel Gas, Flare Gas, Severance Net Cash | Cash Flow,
Date MCF (1) MCF MCF Sales Gas, MCF Gross Revenue Royaity, $ Tax (2) OPEX, § CAPEX, § Flow, $ $
2017 10,324 4,563 519 5,243 22,283 -4,149 -315 -20,448 -2,000,000 | -2,002,629 | -2,002,629
2018 17,334 9,125 739 7,470 31,748 -5,912 -448 -29,134 0 -3,745 -2,006,374]
2019 14,254 9,125 462 4,667 19,836 -3,694 -280 -18,203 0 -2,340 -2,008,714]
2020 12,127 9,125 270 2,732 11,610 -2,162 -164 -10,654 0 -1,370 2,010,083
2021 10,571 9,125 130 1,316 5,592 -1,041 -79 -5,132 0 -660 -2,010,743]
2022 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743|
2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743]
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743]
2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743]
2026 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743]
2027 0 0 0 ( a Q a. o 0 0 0 -2,010,743]
2028 0 0 0 Surface Equipment Requires ~25 MCFD ¢ 0 0 0 -2,010,743)
2029 0 0 0 L o A o o 0 0 0 -2,010,743]
2030 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743]
2031 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743|
2032 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743
2033 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743]
2034 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010, 743
2035 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743]
2036 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743]
2037 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743]
2038 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,010,743]

Totals 64,610 41,063 2,119 21,428 91,070 -16,957 -1,286 -83,570 |-2,000,000-2,010,743
Notes: | Total Gas Cash Flow Over Well Life f -2,010,743 I

1. Assumes that production Starts July 1, 2017.
2. Assumes severance tax is $0.06/mcf
3. Well ceases to produce enough gas to run surface facilities. ~25 MCFD required.

Exhibit __ 3
Hunt Oil Company
Case # 26005
07-27-2017




RECEIVED

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION JUN 23 2017
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA ND 0il & Gas Diy,

CASENO._Q 00 S~

Application of Hunt Oil Company for an order
pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing
the flaring of gas from the Writing Rock 161-101-
30-31H-1 well (File No. 25893) located in the
NW/4NE/4 of Section 30, Township 161 North,
Range 101 West, Divide County, North Dakota,
Writing Rock-Bakken Pool, pursuant to the
provisions of N.D.C.C. § 38-08-06.4 or such further
and additional relief.

APPLICATION OF HUNT OIL COMPANY

Hunt Oil Company (*“Hunt™), for its application to the North Dakota Industrial Commission
(“Commission™), respectfully states as follows:
1.
That Hunt is the owner of an interest in the oil and gas leaschold estate in portions of Section
30. Township 161 North, Range 101 West, Divide County. North Dakota.
23
That such lands are currently within an area defined by the Commission as the field
boundaries for the Writing Rock-Bakken Pool.
3.
That Hunt is currently the operator of the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well (File No.
25893) located in the Northwest Quarter Northeast Quarter (NW/4NE/4) of Section 30, completed as

a producing well in the Writing Rock-Bakken Pool.



4.

That the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well (File No. 25893) is currently not connected to
a gas gathering facility.

5.

That because of the location of the well and low volumes of gas produced from the Writing
Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well (File No. 25893), it is economically infeasible to connect said well to a
gas gathering facility at the present time, or in the foreseeable future, or in the alternative a market
for the gas is not available and equipping the well with an electrical generator to produce electricity
from the gas or a liquid stripping unit is economically infeasible.

6.

That gas produced in association with oil produced from the Writing Rock

161-101-30-31H-1 well (File No. 25893) is currently being flared.
7.

That Section 38-08-06.4 of the North Dakota Century Code prohibits the flaring of gas
produced in association with crude oil under certain circumstances but authorizes the Commission,
upon application, to grant an exception to the flaring prohibition upon a showing that connection of
the well to a gas gathering facility is economically infeasible at the time of the application or in the
foreseeable future or that a market for the gas is not available.

8.

That in the opinion of the applicant, it is economically infeasible at the present time or in the

foreseeable future to connect the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-1 well (File No. 25893) to a gas

gathering facility and/or there is no market for the gas. As such, applicant should be allowed to

-2 -



continue to flare such gas, and an exception to Section 38-08-06.4 of the North Dakota Century Code
should be granted for said well.

WHEREFORE, Hunt requests the following:

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled July 2017 hearings of the
Commission;

(b) That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code,
Hunt’s witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means; and

(c) That thereafter the Commission issue its order granting the relief requested and such
other and further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate.

DATED lf%z\ 3 day of June, 2017.

FRE ' N.P.A.

By LN -
LAWRENCE BE®NDER, ND Bar #03908
Attorneys for Applicant.
Hunt Qil Company
1133 College Drive, Suite 1010
P. O. Box 1855
Bismarck, ND 58502-1010
(701) 221-8700




STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BURLEIGH
LAWRENCE BENDER being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that he is the

attorney for the applicant herein named, that he has read the above and foregoing application, knows

the contents thereof, and that the same is true to th b \[fant's knowledge. and belief.

Lo

Notary Public
Burleigh County, North Dakota
My Commission Expires:
61573368 1.DOC

Commission
Expires
s, June 26, 2017
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& BYRON, P.A

June 23. 2017

RECEIVED
JUN 23 2017

Mr. Bruce Hicks ND 0il & Gas Div.

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
O1il and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: APPLICATION OF HUNT OIL
COMPANY FOR JULY 2017
HEARINGS

Dear Mr. Hicks:
Please find enclosed herewith for filing an APPLICATION OF HUNT OIL COMPANY.

As you will note, pursuant to N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-88.2, Hunt requests that its
witnesses be allowed to participate at the hearing by telephonic means.

LLB/leo

Enclosure

ee Mr. Benjamin Germany - (w/enc.) Via Email

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.8700 1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
fax 701.221.8750 |/ Bismarck, North Dakota
fredlaw.com 58501-1215

MEMBER OF THE \ GROUP QFFICES

Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / Fargo / St. Paul / Monterrey, Mexico / Shanghai, China




Bismarck Tribune

iSil’iim:k Classified PO BOX 540
- ) AdVBrtiSing wWaterloo, 1A 50704-0240C
1€ i e
Invoice 888-418-6474 &

Customer: 50010203 C‘{/ iR PR
Phone:  (701) 328-8020

Date:  07/03/2017

OIL & GAS DIVISION

600 E BLVD AVE #405
BISMARCK ND 58505

Date Order # Tvoe Order Amt
07/03M17 20899766 INV 442 39
Card #:
Exp Date:
Amount Paid CK#: Signature'

Credit card users: Fax to 319-291-4014

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT

Lee Enterprises no longer accepts credit card payments sent via e-mail. Emails containing credit card numbers will be blocked. Please use
the coupon above to send a credit card payment to remittance address located in the upper right corner.

You may also send the coupon to a secure fax at 319-291-4014.

l Date Date Times Run Description Lines | Class Code rOrder Amt l Net Amt Due
Case No. 25976 533.00 Legals 442 .39 442.39
07/03/117 07/03/17 1 Bismarck Tribune

Affidavit of Publication .
b ) 8S C f Burleigh

tate of North Dakota ) SS County 0 Bur !
gefore me, a Notary P ’ ic for the State of North Dakota
personally appeareﬁ c{__who being duly sworn, deposes
and says that he (she) . Clerk of Bismarck Tribune Co.,

he publication (s) were made through the
ang fhat the p Tvih vn €. on the follgwing dates
2132 Signed _ /

MORGAN DOLL
Notary Public
State of North Dakota

§ My Comrission Expires Jan 26, 2023

| Please return invoice or put order number on check. Thank You.

| Remarks

Bismarck Tribune
www.bismarcktribune.com
PO BOX 540

Waterloo, I1A 50704-0540

NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OIL AND GAS DIVISION
The North Dakota Industrial Commission
will hold a public hearing at 9:00 am.
Thursday, July 27, 2017, at the N.D. Oil &
Gas Division, 1000 East Calgary Ave.,
Bismarck, N.D. At the hearing the
Commission will receive testimony and
exhibits. Persons with any interest in the
cases listed below, take notice.
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at the

hearing you need special facilities or |

assistance, contact the Qil and Gas Division
at 701-328-8038 Iz Friday, July 14,2017,
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO:
Case No. 25976: Application of WPX
Energy Williston, LLC for an order
amending the field rules for the South Fork-
Bakken Pool to create and establish an
overlapping 2560-acre  spacing unit
comprised of Sections |, 2, Il and 2,
T.148N,, R93W, Dunn County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well
on or near the section line between
existing 1280-acre spacing units of the
proposed overlapping 2560-acre spacing

unit, and such other relief as is appropriate. |

Case No. 25977: Application of Liberty
Resources Management Co, LLC for an
order amending the field rules for the Big
Meadow and/or South Meadow-Bakken
Pool, Williams County, ND, to create and
establish two overlapping 2560-acre spacing
units comprised of Sections 15, 16, 21 and
22; and Sections 16, 17,20 and 21, T.I58N.,
R.96W., authorizing the drilling of a
horizontal well on or near the section line
between existing 1280-acre spacing units of
each proposed overlapping 2560-acre
spacing unit and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 25978: Application of Liberty
Resources Management Co., LLC for an
order amending the field rules for the
North Tioga-Bakken Pool to create and
establish four 1920-acre spacing units
comprised of Sections 25 and 36, T.160N.,
R.94W. and Section |, T.I59N., R94W;
Sections 26 and 35, T.I60N., R94WV. and
Section 2, T.159N., R.94W;; Sections 11, 14
and 23;and Sections 12, 13 and 24, T.159N,,
R.94W, Burke County, ND, authorizing the
drilling of a total not to exceed eight wells
on each 1920-acre spacing unit, eliminatin
any tool error requirements, and sucﬁ
other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 25979: Application of EOG
Resources, Inc. for an order amending the
field rules for the Alger-Bakken Pool,
Mountrail County, ND, to create and
establish three overlapping 2560-acre
spacing units comprised of Sections 8,9, 15
and |6; Sections 8, 9, 16 and 17; and,
Sections 9, 10, 15 and 16, T.156N., R.92W,
authorizing the drilling of multiple wells on
each proposed overlapping 2560-acre
spacing unit, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.

I Total Due: 442,39

Terms: PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE
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t,2,3 and 4 in each section, T.15 [N, R.95W,

and Sections [8 and 19, TI5IN, RI4W; .
and {iif)"“create “and " establish three ©
overlapping ;- 2560-acre - “spacing. . units .
comprised of Sections {and {2, TI5IN,
R.OSW. and s Sections 6. 'and : 7; TISIN.S
R.94W,; Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8; and Sections

17, 18719 5 and 220, - TA5 | NL TR 94W,;

authorizing . the . drilling .of: muliiple

horizental wells on or near the section fine ©
between lexisting 320, 640,960, 1260,.3440
and 2560-acre “spacing units of said
proposed overlapping 2240 and 2560-acre i
spacing units, eliminating any tool error
requirements, and such other relief as is
appropriatg, ::: sl T
Case No, 25982, Application of Windridge
Operating LLC for.an order amending the
field rules for the Portal-Madison Pool,
Burke County, ND, as follows: (i} create and
establish. . an SOQigcre S'§ acing. .. unit

s dhe !

terests in a spacing
:Sections 30 and 315158
t oL,

petition’-forr ‘a:crisk?
“Production: :
“authorizing

N, 25995 Application
Management ' Coi;: LLC
for:the Stoneview-Bakke
Burke - ‘County, ND, as follo
‘authorizing - the drilling, completing and =
producing of a total not to exceed eight
-wells on an, existing 1280-acre spacing unit . . A s o
“doscribed s Sections 18 and 197151, L149N, RISW, Beir Den:Bakken Pool,
-A84W.and (i) -autherizing. the - drilling, - . McKenzie County, N
cofnpletig and producing of a tofal not to - 5§ 43
i:epceed seven 'walls on.an “existing.1280: ¢
- agcre spacing unit described as Sections. 30 |
Sand 3I,‘EI&INL,R,94W,'elimina_'ting anytool - tiesources in
., error requirements and such other reliefas  ;  drilling. ‘coniple
s appropiiate; < i S ot fo e_xcegd
" .Case, No: 25996 Application. of Windridge overlapping . :
- Operating LLC for an ‘order pursuant to described -as*Section
NDAC § 43:02.03-88,1 -pooling all interasts:
in a spacing unit described as the W2 of
Sections 29 and 32, and Ef2 of Sections 30
and 31, T164N,+ R.92W, Fortat-Madison
“Pool, Burke' Counity,'ND, ‘a5 provided by -
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate. ’ '
Case No. 2599T: Application of Windridge
Operating. LLC for.an order pursuant to
DAC §:43.02.03.88; gooli_ng all interests
scribed as the W72 of
g jl§4N.,R.92WNPor'ta_(-
' Noith Tioga-Bakken Fool, Burks: - M Barke sounty, ND, s
“ND, as provided by NDCC § 38.:08-0 Provod by NDE. § 380808 and such
such other relief as is appropriate, - . M, [Rlpl as s Bppropriate.
Case No::25988; Application of
Resolrces: Maﬁageméa_nt_::Cq.;'-Ll_._C.;
order pursuant to NDAC § 43.02-0

~Case No. 26006; Application 'of Resonance
Exploration (ND) LLC as provided for-in
NDAC '§ 43-02-03-88.0 'for an order
allowing the production from the fuliowing
wells: Resonance ‘Baffantyne 16-}9H - well
{FlleNo,33595): tocated ‘in Section- 19
Resprance’ RE Ballantyrie, 1-30 2H well
(Fife No.33641), located i Section 30; and
*Resonance Lodoen 3-32H well (File No.
33657} focated in Section 32, all in T.163N.,
. R.BOW, Westhope-Spearfish/Madison Pool,
-Bottineau County, ND;to be produced into
.the Resonance Ballantyne  [3-20 Central
Tank Battery or production faclity {CTB
No, 229457 I

acre spacing
Sections:5.and
and 7, 73

Burke County, ND, as provided by NDCC $
: 38-08-08-"and “such “other - refief s
Appropriate. .. . . -l R
" "Case “No.’ 25989: “Application - of Libarty™: 14"
- Resourges: Management. Co. LLC foran .

“arder pirseant to NDAC §'43.02:03-86,1 -
pooling " alf interests in 3. spa A8 unit
escribed “as:Sections i, 1 3and 4
] 5 9, orth 3 _|oga'-B§kke_h_.Péqi;

oy

CC:§ 38-08-06 “and such
is approjriate. :
0::Application of Sfawson
Jor an’grder:pursuant .
-B8.1" pooling™all
lls: drifled -'on - the -
cing::unit described as -
nd 33,1 152N, RIIW. and
: 5. L15IN, R.9IW, Big Bend-
Bakken Pool,” Mountraill County, ND as
provided by NDCC & 38.08.08 by

2
T.A50N,, R, 102W,, McKenzle County, ND, a5
an..injection. well for.an.enhanced . oil ..

il g

29:4nd
Pool;

158N,
: o, Mountrail -

County, ND, as provided by NDCC § 38.
08-08 and such other relief as is
CAPProprinte. iy G Ty W miuien |




" completing and protucing: of atotal
~exceed seven wells ‘on” each existing 640-"
acre spacing ubit described as the E/2 of
Sections 29 and 32,T.1 52N, R94VW. and the
:E2. of Sections:] 7:and 20, _TiSIN R.94VY,;
and (ij) authorizing:the illing, ‘completing
‘and producing.of a not ‘it exceed_;_
‘thirteen wells“on ‘each”existing
spacing unit described as Sections Ié and
21; Sections 18 and 1%;and Sections 28 and
33,T.152N,:R.94W; Sections £ 6 and 21 and
Sectlons 28 and 33, TASIN, R 94W
eliminating ymul error requirements and
“siich other-religfas is appropriate,

. 26009 Application of Enerplus
“Resources (USA) Corp, for an order for the
“Heart Bitte-Bakken Pool, Dunn County,’:
follows: (i) authorizing the drifiing.
pleting and producing of 2 total not 1o
aed-five wegs on each existing 320-acre =

‘i) sauthorizing the drilling;
ng and producing‘of 4 total not 1o
leven wells on each existing 1280
pacin escribed as Sections 17

i 18 and 19; Sections 29 and
32} Sections 30°and 31, T.I49N, RI2W;
Section 35, T.{49N., R.92W. and the Wi2 of
Section 4 and the £/2 of Section 5,T.148N.,
R.92W.; Sections 19 and 20; Sections 2| and
22;and Sections 23 and 24, T 148N, R.92W,
eliminating any tool error requirements ‘and
“such’other relief as’is appropriate.

Case Mo, 260i0; Application of WPX
Energy “Williston; - LEC for an order,
aythorizing "but_not reguiring the drifling,
completing‘and” rroducmg “of a total not'to
_exceed Hour wells:on an-existing 320-acre
spacing unk described as the E/2 of Section
i3;°T 149N, ‘R94W, Squaw Creek-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie County. IND, eliminating any
tool error requlrements and such other
refief as is.appropriate, -

Case No. 2601 - Appllcatlon of Samson Qi
and Gas USA, Iac. for an order authonzlng- .
the rework of the Mays 1-20H wefi (File'
No. 15646), with a surface location in the
MWW i

ounty, NI3, for the temporary .
n-of fluids in the Foreman Butte-
isonPool:pursuant to NDAC Chapter
205, and: Section 43-02-03-B8.1, and

ief as is appropriate
6012:°A

) Drizung the dralllng of
-well to be located in

: & 'nty, NI, in. the,
-Dakota -Group pliFsiARt 36 NDAC Chapter )
4300 such: oth

,pUISLEDE to NDAC
Chapter 43-02- 05 and such other rellef asis
appropriate. '
Case No. 25903: (Continued) Appli ication of
Poregrine. Petroleum Partners, Ltd. for an

" order prsian NDAC ? 43-02-03-88.1
pooling all interests for.wells driffed o the
overlapping - spac “described as the
‘812 "of Section 22 alf of Section 27,
TA46N., R.102W, Covered Bridge andfor
Pierre Creek-Bakken Pool, McKenzie

ND, asipmwded b NDCC §: 38 08:...
G




RECEIVED

Affidavit of Publication UL 14z
ND 0il & Gas piy,

Colleen Park, being duly sworn, states as follows:

1. 1 am the designated agent, under the provisions and for the purposes of,
Section 31-04-06, NDCC, for the newspapers listed on the attached
exhibits.

2. The newspapers listed on the exhibits published the advertisement of:
Oil and Gas Division — beginning with Case No. 26005, The Journal,
Crosby; 1 time(s) as required by law or ordinance.

3. All of the listed newspapers are legal newspapers in the State of North
Dakota and, under the provisions of Section 46-05-01, NDCC, are qualified
to publish any public notice or any matter required by law or ordinance to
be printed or published in a newspaper in North Dakota.

Signed: Lhtte o fnde_

State of North Dakota

County of Burleigh

Subscribed and sworn to before me this [ s day of 9 LLQ%{_\ , 20 [T

SHARON L. PETERSON
Notary Public
: State of North Dakota
{ My Commission Expires Nov. 8, 2017




OTICE OF HEARING \

NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OIL AND GAS DIVISION
The North Dakota Industrial Com-
mission will hold a public hearing at
9:00 a.m. Thursday, July 27, 2017,
at the N.D. Oil & Gas Division,
1000 East Calgary Ave., Bismarck,
N.D.
At the hearing the Commission will
receive testimony and exhibits. Per-
sons with any interest in the cases
listed below, take notice.
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES:
If at the hearing you need special fa-
cilities or assistance, contact the Qil
and Gas Division at 701-328-8038
by Friday, July 14, 2017.
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
TO: Case No. 26005: Application
of Hunt Oil Co. for an order pur-
suant to NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1
authorizing the flaring of gas from
the Writing Rock 161-101-30-31H-
1 well (File No. 25893) located in
the NWNE of Section 30, T.161N.,
R.101W., Divide County, ND, Writ-
ing Rock-Bakken Pool, pursuant to
the provisions of NDCC § 38 08-
06.4 and such other relief as is ap-
propriate.
Signed by,
Doug Burgum, Governor

Chairman, NDIC
(6/7}
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